SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberiain Earl D. Mordan, Jr,

Sheriff Chief Deputy
HSES? Case Number
JOLYNN M GARRISON (et al ) 2015CVB53

PROPERTY ADDRESS
1185 FERRIS AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603
REAL ESTATE SALE REQUEST LEDGER
DATE CATEGORY MEMO CHK # DEBIT CREDIT
ORAS2015  Advance lee Advance Fe 815352 $0.00  $1,500.00
OBAIS2015  Advertising Sale {Newspaper) Si5.00 50.00
08052013 Adwertising Sale Ihlls & Copies $17.50 $0.00
DBAUS20E5  Crying Sale $10.00 $0.00
08052015 Docketing $15.00 $0.00
ORAOSA01S Levy $E5.00 $0.00
U8/052015  Mailing Costs §24.00 $0.00
08405/2015  Posting Handbil] $15.00 $0.00
OR/0G32015  Shenif Automation Fund $s50.00 $0.00
O%032015  Waeb Posting $100.00 $0.00
U91L2015  Service $163.00 $0.00
Q9112015 Serviee Milcage $24.00 $0.00
(9112015 Copies $5.50 $0.00
0912015 Notary Fee $15.00 $0.00
09711720015 Tax Clam Scarch $5.00 $0.00
DYA1201S Surcharge $120.00 $0.00
0911520115 Relund (PAHY 09711720133 75 $904.00 50.00

Printed. 9/11/2015 9:51.33AM

$1,500.00  $1,500.00

[ TOTAL BALANCE: $0.00

Page 1 of 1



Fax Sep 11 2015 09:19am  POO1/00%

Permsytvana Offce UDREN LAW QFFICES, P.C. Florida Office
100°W. 3rd

Ave. ] 2101 W. Commercial Blvd
Conshohoehon PA 19428 Newf] ersey Office Fort Lauderdate, FL, 53309
onshohocken uderdale
BRERIMS  WoodenetComporatConer el oo
Magh . Vo, Eva, - . (FX) 954-378-1758
Cher%HﬂI 08003
$56-669-5400

{FX) 856-669-5399
www.udren.com

Sent via fax # (570)389-5625

Columbia County Sheriffs Office
Attn.: Real Estate

Re:  HSBC Bank USA, N.A. as Trustee for the Registered Holders of the Renaissance
Home Equity Loan Asset-Backed Certificates, Series 2004-4
V.
JOLYNN M GARRISON
THOMAS M GARRISON, SR.

Columbia County .
Docket No.: 2015-CV-653 / 2015-ED-103
Premises: 1185 Ferris Avenue, Berwick, PA 18603
Sheriff’s Sale No.:
To whom it may concem :
Please stay the Sheriff Sale scheduled for 10/14/2015, on behalf of the Plaintiff,
Sale is stayed for the following reason:
To allow time to amend the complaint to add USA as a Defendant.

Amount collected in consideration of stay: 00.00 .

Thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have any questions or concerns please contact

us via email: SalesandBid@udren.com.

Sincerely,

Udren Law Offices, P.C.
Christine Perry
Foreclosure Specialist

MJU#: 14090612 CASE#: 14090612-1



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Sheriff Chief Deputy
B
Hsvs(.: Case Number
JOLYNN M GARRISON (et al.) 2015CV653

SHERIFF'S RETURN OF SERVICE

08/31/2015  02:42 PM - DEPUTY SCOTT MAYERNICK, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO LAW, STATES

SERVICE WAS PERFORMED BY POSTING A TRUE COPY OF THE REQUESTED HMANDBILL UPON
THE REAL ESTATE LOCATED AT 1185 FERRIS AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603.

4

SCOTT MAYERNICK, DEPUTY

S0 ANSWERS,

“Tiastly T Chombiudiin

August 31, 2015 TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, SHERIFF

NOTARY
Affirmed and subscribed to before me this

31ST day of AUGUST . 2015 )Z(]VU_L_)@_,\_ ‘KJZ\_/;@W,\__,

Plaintiff Attorney: UDREN LAW OFFICES, PC, 111 WOCDCREST ROAD, (LAERRY HILL, NJ GBOO&’




SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

HSEE Case Number

GARRISON, JOLYNN M (et al) 2015CV653

{ONILSOd)

Category: ‘Real Estate Zone:

Manner: < Not Specified > Warrant:

Notes:  .SALE DATE & TIME: 10/14/2015 AT 900 AM ~77 7 =
'SHERIFF'S SALE BILL

Name: (POSTING) _ o Served:  Personally - Adult In Charge _@d - Other

Primary 1185 FERRIS AVENUE o . Adultin
Address: :BERWICK, PA 18603 Charge: - . . N

£S9A0S102

Phone: DOB:  Relation:

Alternate ) Dore: “ x [ _. _ |
Address: : 8 %lfi’ : f"—i 4 Z

Phone: . Deputy: E' 2 Mileage:

Name:  UDRENLAWOFFICES,PC " phone:

Date:

Time:

Mifeage:
Deputy:

€098 Vd MOIMYIE 'INNSAY SI¥Y3H 5811

NOILVHIdX3 ON



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Sheriff

Chief Deputy

vs.
JOLYNN M GARRISON (et ai.)

Case Number

HSBC
2015CV653

SHERIFF'S RETURN OF SERVICE

08/10/2015 02:58 PM - DEPUTY MICHAEL TKACH, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO LAW, SERVED THE
REQUESTED NOTICE OF SALE, WRIT OF EXECUTION AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS BY "PERSONALLY"
HANDING A TRUE COPY TO A PERSON REPRESENTING THEMSELVES TO BE THE DEFENDANT,
TO WIT: JOLYNN M GARRISON AT 1185 FERRIS AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603.

G L T

MICHAEL TKACH, DEPUTY

50 ANSWERS,

Tty T Chamdaliia

TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, SHERIFF

August 11, 2015

COMMONYWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
) Notarlal Seal
Sarah Jane Kiingaman, Notary Pubiic
Town of Bloomsburg, Calumbsa County

----------------------- My Comemiscion Expires Oct: 4, 2016 § -~~~ -~
NOTARY

Affirmed and subscribed to before me this

11TH day of AUGUST ., 2015 J@Wﬂ QON«-L KQMMW

Plaintiff Attorney: UDREN LAW OFFICES, PC, 111 WOODCREST ROAD, (tJjHERRY Hil L, NS QOOS




SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Sheriff

Chief Deputy

Case Number
2015CV853

VE.

HSBC
JOLYNN M GARRISON (et al)

SHERIFF'S RETURN OF SERVICE

08/10/2015 02:59 PM - DEPUTY MICHAEL TKACH, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO LAW, SERVED THE
REQUESTED NOTICE OF SALE, WRIT OF EXECUTION AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS BY "PERSONALLY"
HANDING A TRUE COPY TO A PERSON REPRESENTING THEMSELVES TO BE JOLYNN
GARRISON HIS WIFE, WHO ACCEPTED AS "ADULT PERSON IN CHARGE" FOR THOMAS M
GARRISON, SR AT 1185 FERRIS AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603.

MICHAEL TKACH, DEPUTY

S0 ANSWERS,

August 11, 2015 TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, SHERIFF

TH OF PENNSYLV.
' Notarial Seal

Sarah Jane Kiingaman, Notary Public

Town of Bloomsburg, Cotumbia County

NOTARY

Affirmed and subscribed to before me this ~
1MTH day of AUGUST . 2015 M’]Q@v—k 'K,OJ,_,',\W
' /

%
Plaintiff Attorney: UDREN LAW OFFICES, PC, 111 WOODCREST ROAD, CHERRY HILL, NJ 0B003




Print Your Documents Page 1 of 1

Columbia County
Columbia Counly Shenff

¥
35 Wesl Main Street
PO Box 380
Eloomsburg PA 17815

71901 140006000059814

US SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATICN
PHILADELPHIA DISTR!CT OFFICE

900 MARKET STREET 5TH FLOCR
ROBERT N.C. NIX FEDERAL BUILDING
PHILADELPHA FA 18107

163

http://webserver1/sendsuite%20live/projects/image.aspx?pd=1 : . - 8/5/2015



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com o

HSBC Bank USA, N.A. as Trustee for th - COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Registered Holders of the Renaissance CIVIL DIVISION
Home Equity Loan Asset-Backed ' Columbia County
Certificates, Series 2004-4 '
Plaintiff - MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
V. |

JOLYNN M GARRISON, THOMAS M NO. 2015-CV-653
GARRISON, SR. | )
Defendant(s) : 9\()\ S-gn-10

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: Thomas M Garrison, Sr.
1185 Ferris Avenue
Berwick, PA 18603

Your house (real estate) at 1185 Ferris Avenue, Berwick, PA 18603 is scheduled to be sold at
the Sheriffs Saleon O¢ . 4™ at G. 00 om at the Columbia County Courthouse,
35 West Main Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815, to enforce the court Judgment of $120,856.30,
obtained by Plaintiff above (the mortgagee) against you. If the sale is postponed, the property
will be relisted for the Next Available Sale,

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF'S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff's Sale, vou must take immediate action:

1. The sale will be cancelled if you pay to the mortgagee the back payment, fate charges, costs and reasonable
atrorney's fees. To find out how much you must pay, you may call: {856) 669-5400.

[ ]

You may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court to strike or open the judgment, if the
Judgment was improperly entered. You may also ask the Court to postpone the sale for good cause.

3. You may also be able to stop the sale through other legal proceedings.

You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner you contact one, the more chance you will
have of stopping the sale. (See notice on page two on how to obtain an atlorney.)



IERTITEN 2015 County & Municipality
BERWICK BORC
MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO:
Cennie C Gingher
1615 Lincoln Avenue
Berwick PA 18603

HOURSMON TUE, THUR | 930AM-4PM
CLOSED WEDNESDAY & FRIDAYS
CLOSED HOLIDAYS

PHONE:570-752-7442

AXES ARE DUE & PAYABLE - PROMPT PAYMENT IS REQUESTED

GARRISON THOMAS M & JOLYNN M SR

-~

" 1185 FERRIS AVE
BERWICK PA 18603

ff you desire a receapt send a self-add

starmn e cnvelops wilth your Py Inent

THIS TAX NOTICE MUST BE RETURNED WITH YOUR PAYMENT

DATE BILL NC.
FOR: COLUMBIA County 03/01/2015 3792
DESCRIPTION ASSESSMENT | MILLS | LESS DISCOUNT ITAX AMOUNT DUE] INCL PENALTY
GENERAL 36,535 9.491 339.81 346.75 381.43
SINKING 1 35.81 36.54 4016
FIRE 1.25 4476 45.67 47.95
LIGHT 1.75 82.66 £3.94 87.14
BORO RE } 11.1 397.43 405.54 425 82
The d & penal <
e discount & penaity 880.47 895.44 962.53
have been calct_llated PAY THIS AMOUNT Ao ) June 30 June 30
for your convenience I paid on or before § I paid on or before | If paid after
CNTY " TWP tJ - {This tax returned
Discount 2% _ _|to ceurthouse on;
Penalty 10 % AL J@lmféry 1, 2016
PARCEL: 04C-02 -169-08 000 S
1185 FERRIS AVE . J
.3306 Acres ST E e e
FILE COPY

2015 SCHOOL REAL ESTATE TAX NOTICE
Berwick Area School District
Berwick Borough

Make Check Payable To:
The Berwick Area School District

Cennie C. Gingher, Tax Collector

1615 Lincoln Avenue
Berwick, PA 18603

Telephone: 570-752-7442

Taxes are due and payment is requested from;

co4

SEGOLY

a: 1185 FERRIS AVE
S BERWICK, PA 18603-2802

“*Homestead/Farmstead Applied™

Y

{ ArEv)

GARRISON THOMAS M & JOLYNN M SR

Bili Date: 7/1/2015

RETURN THIS TOP PART IF PAYING IN FULL ]

Control #:

Z

B

. ra/!'_?

#1414

Parcetl #: 04C02 16500000 Prop. Type

Property Locatlon and Description: Assessment:

1185 FERRIS AVE .- L= 5,760

331 B= 30,775
T= 36,535

Tax Description Mills/Rate Anmtount

SCHOOL REALESTATE 44.7500 1 1.634 64

HOMESTEAD EXCLUSION (4,045.00) (180.08

FARMSTEAD EXCLUSION NA

If Paid By 8/31/2015 2% Discounted Amount

if Paid By 10/31/2015 FACE Amount 1,454 533

If Paid After 10/31/2015 10% Penalty Amount 1,600.34

Cle:

Last Day to Pay: 12/31/2015

For a receipt, return the entire bilf with payment
and a self-addressed stamped envelope.

Office Hours;

Monday, Tuesday, and Thursday from 9:30am - 4:00pm

Clossd Wednesday and Friday

sed Holidays

= ! ¢ ) )
(0 1 Lorro turve W 4/7 )%J?/j/{/ G



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

pleadings@udren. com -

HSBC Bank USA, N.A. as Trustee for the | COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Registered Holders of the Renaissance CIVIL DIVISION
Home Equity Loan Asset-Backed . Columbia County
Certificates, Series 2004-4
Plaintiff MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
V.

JOLYNN M GARRISON, THOMAS M ' NO. 2015-CV-653
GARRISON, SR. .
Defendant(s) : 9\0 1S-go-ti

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: Thomas M Garrison, Sr.
1185 Ferris Avenue
Berwick, PA 18603

Your house (real estate) at 1185 Ferris Avenue, Berwick, PA 18603 is scheduled to be sold at
the Sheriff's Sale on O('J— |Ll'f"‘ at q;(}() 0m at the Columbia County Courthouse,
35 West Main Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815, to enforce the court judgment of $120,856.30,
obtained by Plaintiff above (the mortgagee) against you. Ifthe sale is postponed, the property
will be relisted for the Next Available Sale.

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF'S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff's Sale, you must take immediate action:

1. The sale will be cancelled if you pay to the mortgagee the back payment, late charges, costs and reasonable
attorney’s fees. To find out how much you must pay, you may call: {§56) 669-5400.

2. You may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court to strike or open the judgment, if the
Judgment was improperly entered. You may also ask the Court 1o postpone the sale for good cause.

3. You may also be able to stop the sale through other legal proceedings.

You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner you contact one, the more chance you will
have of stopping the sale. {See notice on page two on how to obtain an attorney. )



08/12/2015  13:04 BERWICK JOINT SEWER (FAX)15707528479 P.004/005

B BAJSA

| BERWICK AREA JOINT SEWER AUTHORITY }

August 12, 2015

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff of Columbia County
Court House-P.O. BOX 380
Bloomsburg, Pa 17815

HSBC BANK USA, N.A. AS TRUSTEE FOR REGISTERED HOLDERS OF
THE RENAISSANCE HOME EQUITY LOAN ASSET-BACKED
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2004-4

VS.

JOLYNN M. GARRISON, THOMAS M. GARRISON, SR.
NO: 2015-CV-653

NO: 2015-ED-103

Dear Timothy:

The amount due on the sewer account #129290 for the property located at 1185
Ferris Avenue, Berwick Pa through December 30, 2015 is $325.37.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions that you may have.

Sincerely,

Kelly Morris
Authority Clerk

Hearing Impaired 711
“BAJSA is an Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer”

1108 Freas Avenue » Berwick, Pennsylvania 18603

Phone: (570) 752-8477 « Fax; (570) 752-8479




SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.

Sheriff Chief Deputy
HSBC
vs. Case Number

GARRISON, JOLYNN M (et al.}

2015CVB53

SERVICE COVER SHEET

Category Real Estate Sale - Sale Notlce S

Not Spemfed >

Manner:

Notes: 'SALE DATE & TIME: 10/14/2015 AT '9:00 AM

_:F’LAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

Name:

e I - e Sewed:
primary s”F'REAs AVENUE T
Address: BE RWICK, PA 18603 Charge:

Phone: s eSO

Altornage | e Date:
Address: .

Phone: Deputy:

UDREN LAW OFFICES __'_ﬁ(;_

DOB: Relation:

Zone:

Warrant:

Mileage:

i3S LNIOr Y3dV MOImy3ad

€S9A05102

Time: ; “““““““““
Mileage: T - ‘
Deputy: i SNUNUUI N RSO - m s S B

£0981 vd MIIMN¥IL ‘ANNIAY SVYIN 80))

1.
2.
3.
4,
5.
6.

NOILVYHIdX3 ON



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

HS\?&‘? Case Number

GARRISON, JOLYNN M (st al.) 2015CV653

SERVICE COVER SHEET

AINVYdN220

Category: :

Manner: §< Not Spemf ed > o _ N Expires:

Notes:  .SALE DATE & TIME: 10/14/2015 AT 9:00 AM
'PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

Name:

Served: F'ersonally Adultln Charge Posted Dther

Primary 1185 FERRIS AVENUE ~ Adultin
Address: BERWICK, PA 18603 ~ Charge: J—O ghn C'C?F ri 50/!

£59A05102

Phone: DOR: : Refation: .

o Gl e sy

Phone: Deputy: @ - Mifeage:

UDREN LAW OFFICE

Date:

Time: ‘ E |

Mileage:
Deputy: L InD ;
; ,

£098) vd MOIMYIS ‘ANNIAY SINNIS §84L

1.
2.
3.
4,
&.
6.

NOILYHIdX3 ON



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

HSBC
Vs, Case Number

GARRISON, JOLYNN M (et al.} 2015CV653

SERVICE COVER SHEET

eal Estate Sale Sale Notlce

Category: Real Estate Sale - Sal

Manner: < Not Spemf led > ) Expires:

Notes: ;E:SALE DATE & TIME: 10/14/2015 AT 9:00 AM
:PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

AN SYWOHL US NOSINYYD

Name:

Served: Personally Adult In Charge Posted Other

Primary 1185 FERRIS AVENGE 7 mcatn } J'o) __________ G _______________
Address: BERWICK, PA 18603 . Charge: @ YO ﬁnn arr:son

£59A05L0T

:gz::g? et e e Do %/]o/;s’ o }L,‘ﬁq'

Phone: Deputy: (a . Mileage:

UDREN LAW OFFICES, PC

Date:

H

H —_
Time: g

b

i

Mileage:

Deputy: E

£098) Vd "MOIMYIE ‘INNIAY SIyHId 811

2 R el R R

NOILYHIdX3 ON



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

HSES? Case Number

GARRISON, JOLYNN M (et al.) 2015CV653

SERVICE COVER SHEET

Zone:

Category: Real Estate Sale - Sale Notice

Manner: Warrant:

Notes:  SALE DATE & TIME: 10/14/2015 AT 9:00AM

W NNATOr ‘NOSINNYD

'JOLYNN M GARRISON

5 FERRIS

Served: ( Personally Y Adult In Charge - Posted - Other
Aduttin e et oo
Charge: - ... ... ...

£59AD5102

DoB: Relation: ﬂgp

Date:

Phone: Deputy:

Date:

Time:

Mileage: ] i

Deputy:

£098) Vd MOIMY3S ‘INNIAY SINNIS S8it

B o | & w N

NOLLVHIdX3 ON



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

HSEE? Case Number

GARRISON, JOLYNN M (et al) 2015CV653

SERVICE COVER SHEET

Zone:

Category: ‘Real Estate Sale - Sale Notice

Manner: | NntSpec:ﬂed> Expires: Warrant:

Notes:  'SALE DATE & TIME: 10/14

"2 3INNOD MIHONID

PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

Name: Served:

Primary 1615 Lincoln Avenue . Aduitin
Address: :Berwick, PA 18603 - Charge:

£59A05102

Phone: 5707527442 pop:  Refaton: Defl

et e 8/10f15  Tme  j5uS

Phone: | - Deputy: | | . Miteage:

£0981 vd ‘MOIMNEIE ‘INNIAV NICONIT S191

@ || |R|N]>

NOILLVYIdX3 ON



COUNTY OF COLUMBIA
TAX CLAIM BUREAT

BO

EOX 380

BLOOMEBURG PA 17815

REAL ESTATE TAX CERTIFICATION

Date: 08/10/2015 Fee:

GARRISON THOMAS M & JOLYNN M SR
1185 FERRIS AVE
BERWICK PA 18603

Assegssment: 36,535
Balances as of 08/10¢/2015%

YEAR TAX TYPE TAX AMOUNT
NO TAX CLATM TAXES DUE

CoLumBia COUNTY SHERIFF
By :

$5.00

Cert. NO: 22444
District: BERWICK BORO
Deed: 20010 -8226

Location: 1185 FERRIS AVE LOTS
Parcel Id:04C-02 -169-00,000

PENALTY DISCOUNT PAID

Per;

BALANCE



e

SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

HSE!;: Case Number

GARRISON, JOLYNN M (et al.) 2015CVe53

SERVICE COVER SHEET

Category: Real_ Estate Sale - Sale Notlce

: Not Spec|fed s i . Expires:

Manner:

Notes: }T'SALE DATE & TIME: 10/14/2015 AT 9:00 AM
‘PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

30 SNOILVYI13Y J1LS3NCa

MNamae: el: tlons Offlc' of Columbla C ._l. Served:

Primary 11 WEST MAIN STREET | Aduitin

Address: '2ND FLOOR :: Charge:
‘Bloomsburg, PA 17815 ; )

Phone: | DOB: Relation:

£99AD%10¢C

flomate | o pae f)/sT mme LEL

Phone: - Deputy: L,r . Mileage:

UDREN LAW OFFICES, PC

Date: : {
Time: ,. ’

Mileage: N :

Deputy: ; . ;

O o AW |N

NOILVHIdX3 ON d ‘DHNGSWNOO0TE ‘YOO ANZ ‘133H1S NIVIN LS3M LI



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

HSE'S? Case Number

GARRISON, JOLYNN M (et al.) 2015CVB53

SERVICE COVER SHEET

eal Estate Sale Sale Notice

Category: :

Manner: |<NotSpecfied> o Expires: . Wamant: i

Notes: ;ZESALE DATE & TIME: 10/14/2015 AT 9:00 AM
;.'F’LAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

2 XYL ALNMOD YVIEWNT0D

£l

Served: Personallyr Adaffln Charga Posted Other

Primary : Aduft in
Address: Bloomsburg, PA 17815 Charge:

Name:

ESHADS102

Phone: 570-389-5649  poB: Relation: ]

Alternate . Date:
Address: "

Phone:

Deputy: 171 . Mileage:

UDREN LAWOFFICE : PC

Date:

Time: o ) -

Mileage: | ) i B ' !
Deputy: | . ! E ....... I - oo

$i8.) ¥vd ‘OdN8SNO0TA ‘08¢ X09 Od

1.
2.
3
4.
5.
B.

NOILY¥IdX3 ON



PRESS*+ ENTERPRISE

3185 Lackawanna Ave Account:
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
Classifieds: (570) 784-6151 Name:
Toll Free: 888-231-9767 ext 1299 Company: TIM CHAMBERLAIN - COLUM COUNTY SHER-
Fax: {570) 784-6152 IFF
Address: PO BOX 380
Proof of Ad 08/06/15 BLOOMSBURG, FA 17815
Ad 1D 1046381
Description: Jolynn & Thomas Garrison Total Ad CO.St $1 ’31 3.70
Sale Amount Paid $0.00
Run Dates: 09/23/15 to 10/07/15
Class: 2 Publication Start  Stop Inserts Cost
Agate Lines: 240 Press Enterprise  09/23/1510/0715 3 $1,313.70
Blind Box:
BHERIFFS SALE
By Virtua of 8 Wit of Execution (Mortgage Foreclosure]
Ng. 20150653

Rssaeed enrd wf the: Court of Carm nen Pleas of Calurnbia Sounty. Pennsdvania and m me
dirscted, | wall expoe the folloveng descnbed property 41 pubiic
County Cove thensa ir the Tewen of Braoinsbary, County of Columiaia, Commarmvaalth of
Penngyhiania o,

WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 14, 2015
AT 900 O'CLOCK &M,
Al parties i merest and clumans ars further nottied tha® 2 proposed schadule of dis
b tan weill b co il in ke Sheniffs Gffiee o ke than thitty (300 diags after the dato of
the sale of arty nropesty sold hereunder, 2nd dussibution of the proceeds will be maae in
Ageardance with the schedule ten | 101 days a'ter said fling. unless excentinns are Yiled
wth the Sheril s Drhoe price theretr,

AL THOSE TS CERTAIN LOTS, PIECES OR PARCEL S OF LAN D FORMERLY SITUATE
I THE BORCGLGH OF WEST BERWACK, MOW THE BORCALGH OF BERWICK. COUNTY
GF 08 UMEIAAND S AT F OF PERNEY] WA, BON R0 AN DESCRIBED AS FCH -
LOWS, O WIT:

PARCEL MO *:

BEGINMNG O FERR{E AVENLE A7 THE CORMER OF LCT MO 489 THENCE IN A
VWESTERLY DHRECTICN ALONG FERRIS AVENLIE A DISTAMCE CHF 45 T \WWARAEN ST.:
THEMCE I A NORTHERLY DIRECTION ALOMG WWARREM 5™ 4 DISTANCE OF 180 T
S 19 AL FY THENGH B AN FASTERI Y TARFCE 108 Al ONG SAIIEALLEY A DISTANCE
OF 35'TO & CORMNER OF LOT NO. 488, THINCE A SOLTEICRLY TIRCCTICON ALGNG
LOT D, 469 A DISTANCE OF 160 TO FERTIS AVTMUE. THE PLACE G BLGINKING
BEING LOT 0. 450,

FARCEL NG 2:

BEGIMMIMG DM HE NCHTH SER OF FERRIS AYE, Al CORMER C3F 10T MG 400
THERLE IR AN EASTERLY ERRECTICR. ALDNG H-AHIS 200 A DISTANCE OF 45' TO A
CORMER O LOT MO 4448, THENCEIN & NORTHERLY DIRECTION ADHSTARMCE I 45
TOCORNER OF LOT MO 480 THENCE I A SOUTHERLY DIRECTHOM A DISTANCE CF
TEC 10 FFRRIS AVE, THE PUACE OF BHEINNING BEING LI NG $85 01 BERWICK
LAND ANDMPROVEMENT COMPANY'S ADDIMION TG BLAWICEK, FORMERLY WEST
BERWCK, BEIMNG PART OF WHAT \wWAS FORMERLY KNOWN AS FERRIS FARM. SEE
PLO™ PLAN RECORIZED I BHCOMSEURC N MIZTF] | AMFOLIS BOKK WO R PAGE
26E

PARCEL 0407168

1B FERHIS Ay

BERWICK, P& 16603

COLLAEBLA COUNTY

BHNG KNOMT. AS: 11805 FERRS A ENUT, BRRVECK, PA 15603

PROPEHT ¥ 10 MO (C02-158

TITLE TS SAID PRCMISCS 18 VESTED M THOMAS M. GARRISCH. AND SR, AND
JOLYNM M. SARRISON HIS WIFE BY DEED: FROM JAMNE H KELLOGS AND JAWES
KELLOGE. HER HUSRAND JFHFREY G HUNCHAR DATET) N8/ /2001 RECORIDED

[8/20/2007 AT INSTRURENT MUKMBER + 200108226

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1185 FERRIS AVENUE, BERWICI{, PA 18603
LIPL/ 1A% PARCE] NUMEFR- (MICH12-169

Seized and taken into exocution to e sod os the poporry of JOLYNN KW GARAISON,
THOWAS M GARRISON, SR in suit of HSBC.

TERMS GF SAL F RIRINIIN PAYRAE BT AL HME OF SALE: 3he greatar of ten | 105 pre-
cant af the bad price or costs fopureng bd af sk, Minimoen payreant e e be paid o
uush, conifiug ctieck or cashivrs gwek a1 imw of zako. REM2NING BALANCE OF BID
PRICE: finy rernaining amentt of the bid price is t be paid within eight (3) deys after the
sale in cashy certified check ar cashiers check IMPOR [AM1 NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO
P&Y BID PRICE. FAILURE TO PAY THE BID PRICE 1N ACCORDAMCE \WITH THESE
TERMS RAAY RESULT IM SERIOUS FINANCIAL COMSEQUENCES TC THE BIDDER. DO
RO BIE) LINLE S5 FLIKGE ARE AGAILARLF IR FAORAEN | WITHIN THE PRFSCRIBED
TIAL PLRICE. If e susceseiul buddur fails 1o pay the b prico os per the abaw tonns,
the Sheiff rnay elect ko oither sue the biddes for the balance due without a resale of the
praperty, o 1o resell the property A1 the Iadaers fisk and mainfain an acion agianst he
bicddesr bar breach af contract. I the case of defaull all surns pand by the o aall be
cansicened forfeiied. out wil be apolied against ary damages 1eceverable. The cefault-
ing nicider wil be respansble lor amy attomey bees incurred by the shenttin connacnan
sl sy et syainst tie Liddes in which the baddor is foree Toble fur darmugus, Il peo
CEROS are payable 1o the Plaintt, the proceeds check wei bie payak'e to Plrintt. unless
the Colurabua County Sherffs CHfice racaves achanne witten notice atheneise, tigned
hy &n anthonzed mpressntation af the plantf.

TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, Sheriff
COLLMBLE COUNTY, Pennsylvania
Satornesy bar the Banoff:
LDREN L& OFFICES. PC
CHERRY HILL M)




SHERIFF'S SALE

By Virtue of a Writ of Execution {(Mortgage Foreclosure)
No. 2015CVE353

Issued out of the Court of Common Pleas of Columbia County, Pennsylvania and to me directed, | will expose the
following described property at public sale at the Columbia County Courthouse in the Town of Bloomsburg, County
of Columbia, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania on:

WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 14, 2015
AT 9:00 O'CLOCK A.M.

All parties in interest and claimants are further notified that a proposed schedule of distribution will be on file in the
Sheriff's Office no later than thirty (30) days after the date of the sale of any property sold hereunder, and
distribution of the proceeds will be made in accordance with the schedule ten (10) days after said filing, unless
exceptions are filed with the Sheriff's Office prior thereto.

ALL THOSE TWO CERTAIN LOTS, PIECES OR PARCELS OF LAND FORMERLY SITUATE IN THE BOROUGH COF WEST
BERWICK, NOW THE BORCUGH OF BERWICK, COUNTY OF COLUMBIA AND STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA, BOUNDED AND
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO WIT:

PARCEL NO. 1.

BEGINNING ON FERRIS AVENUE AT THE CORNER OF LOT NO. 489; THENCE IN AWESTERLY DIRECTION ALONG FERRIS
AVENUE A DISTANCE OF 45' TO WARREN ST.; THENCE IN A NORTHERLY DIRECTION ALONG WARREN ST. A DISTANCE
OF 160' TO A 15 ALLEY: THENGE IN AN EASTERLY DIRECTION ALONG SAID ALLEY A DISTANCE OF 45 TO A CORNER OF
LOT NO. 489 THENCE IN A SOUTHERLY DIRECTION ALONG LOT NO. 488 A DISTANCE OF 160 TO FERRIS AVENUE, THE
PLACE OF BEGINNING. BEING LOT NQ. 490.

PARCEL NC. 2

BEGINNING ON THE NORTH SIDE OF FERRIS AVE. AT CORNER OF LOT NO. 490; THENCE IN AN EASTERLY DIRECTION
ALONG FERRIS AVE. A DISTANCE OF 45 TO A CORNER OF LOT NO. 448; THENCE IN A NORTHERLY DIRECTION A
DISTANGE OF 45 TO CORNER OF LOT NO. 460; THENCE IN A SOUTHERLY DIRECTION A DISTANCE OF 1680' TO FERRIS
AVE, THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, BEING LOT NO. 48¢ OR BERWICK LAND AND IMPROVEMENT COMPANY'S ADDITION TO
BERWICK, FORMERLY WEST BERWICK, BEING PART OF WHAT WAS FORMERLY KNOWN AS FERRIS FARM, SEE PLOT
PLAN RECORDED IN BLOOMSBURG IN MISCELLANEOUS BOOK NO. 8 PAGE 366.

PARCEL #04C-02-169

1185 FERRIS AVE

BERWICK, PA 18603

COLUMBIA COUNTY

BEING KNOWN AS: 1185 FERRIS AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603

PROPERTY ID NO.:.04C-02-169

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN THOMAS M. GARRISON AND SR, AND JOLYNN M. GARRISON HIS WIFE BY DEED
FROM JANE H. KELLOGG AND JAMES KELLOGG, HER HUSBAND JEFFREY G. HUNCHAR DATED 08/08/2001 RECORDED
08/20/2001 AT INSTRUMENT NUMBER #200108226

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1185 FERRIS AVENUE, BERWICK. PA 18603
UPI ¢ TAX PARCEL NUMBER: 04C-02-169

Seized and taken into execution to be sold as the property of JOLYNN M GARRISON, THOMAS M GARRISON, SR in
suit of HSBC.

TERMS OF SALE: MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten {10%) percent of the bid price or
costs (opening bid at sale). Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified check or cashier's check at time of
sale. REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within eight (8)
days after the sale in cash, certified check or cashier's check. IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID
PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS
FINANCIAL CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR PAYMENT
WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD. If the successful bidder failts to pay the bid price as per the above terms,
the Sheriff may elect to either sue the bidder for the balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the
property at the bidder's risk and maintain an action agiainst the bidder for breach of contract. In the case of default
all sums paid by the bidder will be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages recoverable. The
defaulting bidder will be responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the sheriff in conneciton with any action
against the bidder in which the bidder is found liable for damages. If proceeds are payable to the Piaintiff, the
proceeds check will be payable to Plaintiff, unless the Columbia County Sheriff's Office receives advance written
notice otherwise, signed by an authorized representation of the plaintiff.



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF'S SALE - Case No. 2015CV653 Page 2 of 2

Attorney for the Plaintiff:

UDREN LAW OFFICES, PC TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, Sheriff
CHERRY HILL, NJ e COLUMBIA COUNTY, Pennsylvania



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com

HSBC Bank USA, N.A. as Trustee for the | COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Registercd Holders of the Renaissance - CIVIL DIVISION
Home Equity Loan Asset-Backed i Columbia County
Certificates, Series 2004-4 '
Plaintiff  MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
V. :
Jolynn M Garrison ' NO. 2015-CV-653

Thomas M Garrison, Sr.

Defendant(s) &O S~ ED o>

WRIT OF EXECUTION

TO THE SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter, you are directed to levy upon and

sell the following described property:

1185 Ferris Avenue, Berwick, PA 18603

Amount due $ 120.856.30

Interest From 08/05/2015 $ *
to Date of Sale
Ongoing Per Diem of $11.915336
to actudl date of sale including if sale is
held at a later date

(Costs to be added) s Bonbana 1N Sloast,

By \L\&_&.u,S £ B
L Clerk
Date i S5

Prothonotary

*This figure includes amounts not due yet. It anticipates that the default is not cured before
the sale date. If the defauit of the loan secured by the mortgage is cured before Sheriff’s
sale, in accordance with law, interest that is not yet due is NOT collected.

MJU#: 14090612 CASE#: 14090612-1



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

HSBC Bank USA, N.A. as Trustee for the
Registered Holders of the Renaissance
Home Equity Loan Asset-Backed
Certificates, Series 2004-4
Plaintift
V.

Jolynn M Garrison
Thomas M Garrison, Sr.

Defendant(s)

' COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
' CIVIL DIVISION
| Columbia County

} MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
g

NO. 2015-CV-653
|

! ACIS-ED o103

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

AND RULE 76

HSBC Bank USA, N.A. as Trustee for the Registered Holders of the Renaissance Home Equity Loan
Asset-Backed Certificates, Series 2004-4, Plaintiff in the above action, by its undersigned attorney, upon
information and belief, Udren Law Offices, P.C., sets forth, as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution
was filed, the following information concerning the real property located at:

1185 Ferris Avenue, Berwick, PA 18603

1. Name and address of Owner(s) or reputed Owner(s):

Jolynn M Garrison
1185 Ferris Avenue
Berwick, PA 18603

Thomas M Garrison, Sr.
1185 Ferris Avenue
Berwick, PA 18603

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:

Jolynn M Garrison
1185 Ferris Avenue
Berwick, PA 18603

Thomas M Garrison, Sr.
1185 Ferris Avenue
Berwick, PA 18603

3. Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real property to be soid:

Jr Lien Holders - None

4, Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

HSBC Bank USA, N.A. as Trustee for the Registered Holders of the Renaissance Home Equity Loan

Asset-Backed Certificates, Series 2004-4
1661 Worthington Road



Suite 100
West Palm Beach, FL 33409

Sr Mortgage Holders - None

Jr Mortgage Holders - None

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:

Sr lien Holders - None

6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and whose interest may
be affected by the sale:

Columbia County Tax Claim Burean
P.O. Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Columbia County Domestic Relations Section
P.O. Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Commonwealth of PA, Department of Revenue
Bureau of Compliance

PO Box 281230

Harrisburg, PA 17128-1230

Tenant/Occupants
1185 Ferris Avenue
Berwick, PA 18603

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any interest in the
property which may be affected by the sale:

Federal Tax Lien Holders - None

Condo/Homeowners Association - None

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my information and
belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. sec. 4904
relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

H UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

DATED:

BY: - i r,g-c;-‘i 1 ESO
Attorney for Plaintiff i 2o L WAT Mo, B
Pas 1o A7 700

MJU¥#: 14090612 CASE#: 14090612-1



REAL ESTATE OUTLINE
ED #40IS £DiC3

DATE RECEIVED ¥-5-1s
DOCKET AND INDEX RIS CV 53

CHECK FOR PROPER INFO.
WRIT OF EXECUTION
COPY OF DESCRIPTION
WHEREABOUTS OF LKA
NON-MILITARY AFFIDAVIT
NOTICES OF SHERIFF SALE
WAIVER OF WATCHMAN
AFFIDAVIT OF LIENS LIST
CHECK FOR $L356:66 OR 1500.% x CK# 31352
**[F ANY OF ABOVE IS MISSING DO NOT PROCEED**

XD e

SALE DATE Ock 4™ 1M Q0D
POSTING DATE
ADV.DATES FOR NEWSPAPER 15T WEEK

2"P WEEK

3*D WEEK




UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com

HSBC Bank USA, N.A. as Trustee for the
Registered Holders of the Renaissance
Home Equity Loan Asset-Backed
Certificates, Series 2004-4
Plaintiff
V.

Jolynn M Garrison
Thomas M Garrison, Sr.

Defendant(s)

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

. CIVIL DIVISION

Columbia County

- MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

NQ. 2015-CV-653
AGIB-E 10D

CERTIFICATE OF ACT 91

I hercby state that as the attorney for the Plaintiff in the above-captioned matter:

DA Act 91 procedures have been fulfilled

[ Premiscs is not subject to the provisions of Act 91
as this 1s an FHA insured mortgage

This statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to

unsworn falsification to authorities.

UDREI\y@fﬁE:ES, P.C.
BY: T

Attomey for Plaintiff




UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com
HSBC Bank USA, N.A. as Trustee for the W COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Registered Holders of the Renaissance | CIVIL DIVISION
Home Equity Loan Asset-Backed - Columbia County
Certificates, Series 2004-4 |
Plaintiff | MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
V. '
Jolynn M Garrison | NO. 2015-CV-653

Thomas M Garrison, Sr. |
ACIS-ED- 02
Defendant(s) |

CERTIFICATE OF ACT 91

I bereby state that as the attorney for the Plaintiff in the above-captioned matter:
Xl Act 91 procedures have been fulfilled
[ 1 Premises is not subject to the provisions of Act 91

as this is an FHA insured mortgage

This statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to
unsworn falsification to authorities.

UDREN LA FFICES, P.C.

BY:
Attorney for Plaintiff

ELIZABETH L WASSA! L

TR ey
Fia 10 Fyvas




UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400
pleadings@udren.com .
HSBC Bank USA, N.A. as Trustee for the
Registered Holders of the Renaissance
Home Equity Loan Asset-Backed
Certificates, Series 2004-4
Plaintiff

V.

Jolynn M Garrison
Thomas M Garrison, Sr.

Defendant(s)

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

' COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

CIVIL DIVISION

. Columbia County

| MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

" NO. 2015-CV-653

RAOIS-ED -163

AFFIDAVIT OF LAST KNOWN ADDRESS

UNDER RULE 76

The Defendant(s) last known address is as Tellows:

JOLYNN M GARRISON
1185 FERRIS AVENUE
BERWICK, PA 18603

THOMAS M GARRISON, SR.
1185 FERRIS AVENUE
BERWICK, PA 18603

This statement is made subject Lo the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities.

UDREN LAy OFFICES, P.C.

Attorney for Plaintiff



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

8§56-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com _
HSBC Bank USA, N.A. as Trustee for the COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Registered Holders of the Renaissance CIVIL DIVISION
Home Equity Loan Asset-Backed Columbia County
Certificates, Series 2004-4
Plaintiff MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
V.
Jolynn M Garrison . NO. 2015-CV-653

Thomas M Garrison, Sr. _ _
ACVS-ED -1
Defendant(s)

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1
AND RULE 76

HSBC Bank USA, N.A. as Trustee for the Registcred Holders of the Renaissance Home Equity Loan
Asset-Backed Certificates, Series 2004-4, Plaintiff in the above action, by its undersigned attorney, upon
information and belief, Udren Law Offices, P.C., scts forth, as of the datc the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution
was filed, the following information concerning the real property located at:

1185 Ferris Avenue, Berwick, PA 18603

1. Name and address of Owner(s) or reputed Owner(s):

Jolynn M Garrison
1185 Ferris Avenue
Berwick, PA 18603

Thomas M Garrison, Sr.
1185 Ferris Avenue
Berwick, PA 18603

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:

Jolynn M Garrison
1185 Ferris Avenue
Berwick, PA 18603

Thomas M Garrison, Sr,
1185 Ferris Avenue
Berwick, PA 18603

3. Namc and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real property to be sold:
Jr Lien Holders - None

4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

HSBC Bank USA, N.A. as Trustee for the Registered Holders of the Renaissance Home Equity Loan
Asset-Backed Certificates, Series 2004-4
1661 Worthington Road



Suite 100
West Palm Beach, FL 33409

Sr Mortgage Holders - None

Jr Mortgage Holders - None

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:

Sr lien Holders - None

6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and whose interest may
be affected by the sale:

Columbia County Tax Claim Bureau
P.O. Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Columbia County Domestic Relations Section
P.O. Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Commonwealth of PA, Department of Revenue
Bureau of Compliance

PO Box 281230

Harrisburg, PA 17128-1230

Tenant/Occupants
1185 Ferris Avenue
Berwick, PA 18603

7. Name and address of every other person of whoin the plaiotiff has knowledge who has any interest in the
property which may be affected by the sale:

Federal Tax Lien Holders - None
Condo/Homeowners Association - None

[ verity that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my information and
belief. | undcrstand that falsc statements hercin are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. sec. 4904
relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

5 - Y-S
DATED:

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

BY: %/‘

Attorney for Plaintiff

MJU¥#: 14090612 CASE#: 14090612-1



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

HSBC Bank USA, N.A. as Trustee for the
Registered Holders of the Renaissance
Home Equity Loan Asset-Backed
Certificates, Series 2004-4

Plaintiff

V.

JOLYNN M GARRISON
THOMAS M GARRISON, SR.

Defendant(s)

il COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
| CIVIL DIVISION
| Columbia County

i MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
| NO. 2015-CV-653

L ACIS-ED-1en

|

SHORT DESCRIPTION FOR ADVERTISING

ALL THAT CERTAIN LOT OF LAND SITUATE IN BOROUGH OF WEST BERWICK,
NOW THE BOROUGH OF BERWICK, COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA -

BEING KNOWN AS 1185 Ferris Avenue, Berwick, PA 18603

PARCEL NUMBER: 04C-02-169

IMPROVEMENTS: Residential Property

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

S

Attorney for Plaintiff |

LIZABETH L WASSALL, E5(
) Pi iy 77 vw3



ALL THOSE TWO CERTAIN LOTS, PIECES OR PARCELS OF LAND FORMERLY SITUATE
IN THE BOROUGH OF WEST BERWICK, NOW THE BOROUGH OF BERWICK, COUNTY
OF COLUMBIA AND STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS, TQ WIT: :

PARCEL NO. 1: o

BEGINNING ON FERRIS AVENUE AT THE CORNER OF LOT NQ. 489; THENCE IN A WESTERLY
DIRECTION ALONG FERRIS AVENUE A DISTANCE OF 45 TO WARREN ST.; THENCE IN
A NORTHERLY DIRECTION ALONG WARREN ST. A DISTANCE OF 160' TO A 15' ALLEY:
THENCE IN AN EAS Y DIRECTION ALONG SAID ALLEY A DISTANCE OF 45' TO A
CORNER OF LOT NO. 489; THENCE IN A SOUTHERLY DIRECTION ALONG LOT NO. 489
A DISTANCE OF 160' TO FERRIS AVENUE, THE PLACE OF BEGINNING. BEING LOTNO.

490, |i

PARCEL NO. 2: i

BEGINNING ON THE NORTH $IDE OF FERRIS AVE. AT CORNER OF LOT NO. 490; THENCE IN
AN EASTERLY DmcH?N ALONG FERRIS AVE. A DISTANCE OF 45' TO A CORNER OF
LOT NO. 448; THENCE IN A NORTHERLY DIRECTION A DISTANCE OF 45" TO CORNER
OF LOTNO. 490; THENCE IN A SOUTHERLY DIRECTION A DISTANCE OF 160 TO
FERRIS AVE, THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, BEING LOT NO. 489 OF BERWICK LAND AND
IMPROVEMENT COMPANY’S ADDITION TO BERWICK, FORMERLY WEST BERWICK,
BEING PART OF WHAT WAS FORMERLY KNOWN AS THE FERRIS FA RM. SEE PLOT
PLAN RECORDLL IN BLOOMSBURG TN MISCELLANEOUS BOOK NG, £, PAGE 3b6.

PARCEL # 04C-02-169

1185 TERRIS AVE |
BERWICK, PA 18603
COLUMEILA, COUNTY

BEING KNOWN AS: 1185 Ferris Avenue, Berwick, PA 18603

PROPERTY ID NO.: 04C-02-169

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Thomas M. Garrison and SR, and Jolynn M.
Garrison his wife BY DEED FROM Jane H. Kellogg and James Kcllogg, her hushand
Jeffrey G. Hunchar DATED 08/08/2001 RECORDED 08/20/2001 AT INSTRUMENT

NUMBER #200108226



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com .

- COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION

HSBC Bank USA, N.A. as Trustee for the A
Columbia County

Registercd Holders of the Renaissance Home

Equity L Asset-Backed Certifi Seri '
quity Loan Asset-Backed Certificates, Series MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

2004-4
Plaintiff
v “NO. 2015-CV-653
JOLYNN M GARRISON, THOMAS M ;
GARRISON, SR., NS B
Defendant(s) A0 |

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE
UNDER PaR.CP 76

THE UNDERSIGNLED states based upon a search of the Department of Defense Manpower Data
Center for the Defendant(s), that the Defendant(s), JOLYNN M GARRISON, THOMAS M
GARRISON, SR., who/each of whom is over 18 years of age is/are not in active military service as
defined in the Servicemembers™ Civil Relief Act. The Military Status Repert(s) is/are attached hereto as
Exhibit A",

The Affiant lacks sufficient information to be able to determine whether any other Defendants in
this action are in active military service because Plaintiff cannot provide date(s) of birth and/or Social
Security number(s) for said Defendant(s) to cnable a search.

Thus statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn
[alsification to authorities. -

é-;_‘.»-‘ v —
e W

Datcd: August 4, 2015
Allorney for Plaintifl

MJU#: 14090612 CASE#: 14090612-1



Department of Defense Manpower Data Center

Last Name: GARRISON
First Name: JOLYNN
Middle Name: M

Status Report
Pursuant to Servicemembers Civil Relief Act

Active Duty Status As Of: Aug-04-2015

Results as of : Aug-04-2015 10:11:24 AM

SCRA 30

EXHIBIT A

Qn Aclive Duty On Active Duty Status Date

Active Duly Stard Date

Active Duty End Datg

Status

Service Component

KA

M,

No

Mo

This response reflects the Individuals active duty status based on the Aclive Duty Status Date

Left Active Duty Within 367 Days of Active Duty Status Data

Active Duty Start Data

Active Duty End Date

Status

Service Compohant

HA

NA,

Mo

NA

This response reflects whare Ilhe individuat lefl active duty status within 367 days p

ding the Active Duty Stalus Dale

The Member or HisfHer Unit Was Notified of a Future Call-Up 1o Aclive Duty on Active Duty Status Dats

Order Netificalion Start Date

Order Nelification End Date

Slatus

Service Componant

A

MeA

Mo

NA

This respunse reflects whethar the indlvldual or his/her unil has receivad eatly notification to report for activa duty

Upon searching the data banks of the Department of Defense Manpower Data Center, based on the information that you provided, the abhove is the status of
the individual on the active duty status date as to all branches of the Dniformed Services {Army, Navy, Marine Corps, Air Force, NOAA, Public Health, and
Coast Guard). This slatus includes information on a Servicemember or his/her unit receiving notification of future orders to report for Active Duty.

Mg . oy Do

Mary M. Snavely-Dixon, Director

Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center

4300 Mark Center Drive, Suite 04E25
Arlington, VA 22350




The Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC) is an organization of the Dapartment of Defense {DoD) that maintains the Defense Enrollment and Eligibility
Reporting System (DEERS) database which is the official source of data on eligibility for military medical care and other eligibility systems.

The DoD strongly supports the enforcement of the Servicemembers Civil Refief Act (50 USC App. § 501 et seq, as amended) (SCRA) {formerly known as
the Soldiers’ and Sailors’ Civil Relief Act of 1840). DMDC has issued hundreds of thousands of "does not passess any information indicating that the
Individual is currently on active duty" responses, and has experisnced only a small error rate. In the event the individual referenced above, or any family
mermber, friend, or representative asserts in any manner that the individual was on active duty for the active duty status date, or is otherwise antitled to the
protections of the SCRA, you are strongly encouraged to obtain further verification of the person's status by contacting that person's Service via the
“defenselink.mil” URL: http:/www defenselink.milfag/pis/PCO9SLDR html. If you have evidence the person was on active duty for the active duty status
date and you fail to obtain this additional Service verification, punitive provisions of the SCRA may be invoked against you. See 50 USC App. § 521{c).

This response reflects the following information: (1) The individual's Active Duty status on the Active Duty Status Date {2} Whether tha individual left Active
Duty status within 367 days preceding the Active Duty Status Date {3) Whether the individual or his/her unit received early natification to report for active
duty on the Active Duty Status Date.

More information on "Active Duty Status"

Active duty status as reported in this certificate is defined in accordance with 10 USC § 101(d) (1. Prior to 2010 only some of the active duty periods less
than 30 consecutive days in length were available. |n the case of a member of the National Guard, this includes service under a call to active service
authorized by the President or the Secretary of Defense under 32 USC § 502{f) for purposes of responding to a national emergency declared by the
President and supported by Federal funds. All Active Guard Reserve {(AGR) members must be assigned against an authorized mobilization position in the
unit they support. This includes Navy Training and Administration of the Reserves (TARs), Matine Corps Active Reserve (ARs) and Coast Guard Reserve
Program Administrator (RPAs). Active Duty status also applies to a Uniformed Service member who is an active duty commissioned officer of the U.S.
Fublic Health Service or the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration {(NOAA Commissioned Corps).

Coverage Under the SCRA is Broader in Some Cases

Coverage under the SCRA is broader in some cases and includes some categories of persons on active duty for purposes of the SCRA who would not be
reported as oh Active Duty under this certificate. SCRA protections are for Title 10 and Tithe 14 active duty records for all the Uniformed Services periods.
Title 32 periods of Active Duty are not covered by SCRA, as defined in accordance with 10 USC § 101{d}(1).

Many times orders are amended to extend the period of active duty, which would extend SCRA protections. Persons seeking to rely on thig website
certification should check to make sure the orders on which SCRA protections are based have not been amendad to extend the inclusive dates of service.
Furthermora, some protections of the SCRA may extend to persons who have received orders to report for active duty or to be inducted, but who have not
actually begun active duty or actually reported for induction. The Last Date on Active Duty entry is important because a number of protections of the SCRA
extend beyond the last dates of active duty.

Those who could rely on this certificate are urged to seek qualified legal counsel to ensure that all rights guaranteed te Service members under the SCRA
are protected

WARNING: This cerliticate was provided based on a last name, SSN/date of birth, and active duty status date provided by the requester. Providing
erronecus information will cause an eronecus certificate to be provided.

Certificate 1D: 2AH24AEFY1F9T90



Department of Defense Manpower Data Center

i Status Report
Pursuant to Servicemembers Civil Relief Act

Last Name: GARRISON, SR.

First Name: THOMAS

Middle Name: M

Active Duty Status As Of: Aug-04-2015

Results as of : Aug-04-2015 10:12:10 AM

SCRA 3.0

EXHIBIT A

On Active Duty Gn Activa Duty Status Date

Active Duty Start Date Active Duty End Date Status

Sarvige Component

A MA Mo

HA

Thiz rasponss reflects the individuals' aclive duty status hased on the Active Duty Siatus Date

Left Active Duty Within 367 Days of Active Duty Stalus Date

Actlve Cuty Start Date Activa Dty End Dale Statug

Service Componant

MNA HNA No

A

This rasponse reflects where the individual left active duty status withln 367 days preceding tha Actlve Doty Status Date

The Mamber or His/Her Unit Was Notified of & Fulure Cail-Up to Actlve Duty on Active Duty Status Dale

Crder Notification Start Date Order Natification End Date Status

Service Componant

A NA Mo

N

This response refects whether the Indbvidual or hissher unit has received eanly nolification to mpert for active duty

Upon searching the data banks of the Department of Defense Manpower Data Center, based on the information that youl provided, the above is the status of
the individual on the active duty status date as to all branches of the Uniformed Services {Army, Navy, Marine Corps, Air Force, NOAA, Public Realth, and
Coast Guard). This status includes information on a Servicemember or hisfher unit receiving notification of future orders to report for Active Duty.

Mong . Jraady D

Mary M. Snavely-Dixon, Director

Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center
4800 Mark Center Drive, Suite 04E25

Arington, WA 22350




The Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC) is an organization of the Department of Defense (DoD) that maintains the Defense Enroliment and Eligibility
Reporting System (DEERS) database which is the official source of data on eligihility for military medical care and other eligibility systems.

The DoD strongly supports the enforcement of the Servicemembars Civil Relief Act (50 USC App. § 501 et seq, as amended) (SCRA) (formerly known as
the Soldiers’ and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of 1940). DMDC has issued hundreds of thousands of "does not possess any information indicating that the
individual is currently on active duty” respanses, and has experienced only a smail error rate. In the event the individual referenced above, ot any family
memier, friend, or representative asserts in any manner that the individual was on active duty for the active duty status date, or is otherwise entitled to the
protactions of the SCRA, you are strongly encouraged to obtain further verification of the person's status by contacting that person’s Service via the
"defenselink.mil” URL: hitp:/www.defenselink. milfaq/pis/PCOSSLDR html. If you have evidence the person was on active duty for the active duty status
date and you fail to obtain this additional Service verification, punitive provisions of the SCRA may be invoked against you. See 50 USC App. § 521(c).

This response reflects the following information: (1) The individual's Active Duty status on the Active Duty Status Date (2} Whether the individual |eft Active
Duty status within 367 days preceding the Active Duty Status Date (3) Whether the individual or his/her unit received early notification to report for active
duty on the Active Duty Status Date.

More information on "Active Duty Status™

Active duty status as reported in this certificate is defined in accordance with 10 USC § 101{d) (1 }. Prior to 2010 only some of the sctive duty periods less
than 30 consecutive days in length were available. In the case of a member of the National Guard, this includes service under a val to active service
authorized by the President or the Secretary of Defense under 32 USC § 502(f) for purposes of responding to a national emergency declared by the
President and supported by Federal funds. All Active Guard Reserve {AGR) members must be assigned against an authorized mobilization position in the
unit they support. This includes Navy Trairing and Administration of the Reserves (TARs), Marine Corps Active Reserve (ARs} and Coast Guard Reserve
Program Administrator {RPAs). Active Duty status also applies to 2 Uniformed Service member who is an active duty comimissionad officer of the 1.5,
Public Health Service or the National Cceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA Commissioned Corps).

Coverage Under the SCRA is Broader in Some Cases

Coverage under the SCRA is broader in some cases and includes some categories of persons on active duty for purposes of the SCRA who would not be
reported as on Active Duty under this certificate. SCRA protections are for Title 10 and Title 14 active duty records for all the Uniformed Services periods.
Title 32 periods of Active Duty are not covered by SCRA, as defined in accordance with 10 USC § 101{d)(1}.

Many times orders are amended to extend the period of active duty, which would extend SCRA protections. Persons seeking to rely on this website
certification should check to make sure the orders on which SCRA protections are based have not been amended te extend the inclusive dates of service.
Furthermore, some protections of the SCRA may extend to persons who have received orders to report for active duty or to be inducted, but who have not
actually begun active duty or actually reported for induction. The Last Date on Active Duty entry is important because a number of protections of the SCRA
extend beyond the last dates of active duty.

Those who could rely on this certificate are urged to seek qualified legal counsel to ensure that all rights guaranteed to Service members under the SCRA
are protected

WARNING: This certificate was provided based on a last name, SSN/date of birth, and active duty status date provided by the requester. Providing
erronecus information will cause an erroneous cerificate to be provided.

Certificate |ID: 4AXD8ACFF1FoU30



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400

| COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
| CIVIL DIVISION

HSBC Bank USA, N.A. as Trustee for the -
Columbia County

Registered Holders of the Renaissance Home
Equity Loan Asset-Backed Certificates, Series

2004-4  MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Plaintiff
v | NO. 2015-CV-653
JOLYNN M GARRISON, THOMAS M
GARRISON, SR., AGIS-ED - 102
Detendant(s) '

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE
UNDER Pa.R.C.P 76

THE UNDERSIGNED states based upon a search of the Department of Defense Manpower Data
Center for the Defendant(s), that the Defendant(s), JOLYNN M GARRISON, THOMAS M
GARRISON, SR., who/each of whom is over 18 years of age is/are not in active military service as
defimed in the Servicemembers™ Civil Relief Act. The Military Status Repori(s) is/are attached hereto as

Exhibit "A".

The Affiant lacks sufficient information to be abie to determine whether any other Defendants in
this action are in active military service because Plaintiff cannot provide date(s) of birth and/or Social
Security number(s) for said Defendant(s) 1o enable a search.

This statement is made subject to the penaltics of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn
falsification to authorities.

Dated: August 4, 2015

MJU#: 14090612 CASE#: 14090612-1



Department of Defense Manpower Data Center

B Status

Report

Pursuant to Servicemembers Civil Relief Act

Last Name; GARRISON

First Name: JOLYNN
Middle Name: M

Active Duty Status As Of: Aug-04-2015

Resulis s of © Aug-04-2015 10:11:24 AM

SCRA 3.0

EXHIBIT A

O Active Duty On Aclive Duty Status Dale

Adlive Duty Stan Dale

g Active Duty End Dale

Status

Sorvice Componant

NA

r N& HNo

NA

This rasponse refiects the inglviduals’ active duty slatus based on t.hs".ncﬂve Duty Status Date

Left Active Duby Within 367 Days of Active Duty Status Date

Active Duty Start Dake Active Duty Fnd Dats Slatus Service Component
NA o NA L Mo - . A
This rasponse reflects where Iﬁe indivi lefl active duly statis within 367 days preceding thé Active Dty Status Date
The Member or His/Her Unit Was Notlfied of a Future Call-Up 1o Active Du{jf on Active Duty Stalus Date
Order Notification Start Dale Order Notfication Erid Data Status Sarvice Componeni
NA MNA No M4,

ived early nofification o report for active duty

This response refiects whether the individual or hiséher unil has

Upon searching the data banks of the Department of Defense Manpower Data Center, based on the information that you provided, the above is the status of
the individual on the active duty status date as to all branches of the Uniformed Services {Army, Navy, Marine Corps, Ajr Force, NOAA, Public Heaith, and
Coast Guard). This status includes information on a Sarvicemember or his/her unit receiving notification of future orders to report for Active Duty.

Mary M. Snavely-Dixon, Director

M. deaondy-Ofon

Crepartment of Defense - Manpower Data Center
4800 Mark Center Drive, Suite D4E25

Atlington, VA 22350



The Defense Manpower Data Centsr (DMDC) is an organizaticn of the Department of Defense {DoD) that maintains the Defense Enrollment and Eligibility
Reporting System (DEERS) database which is the official source of data on eligibility for military medical care and other eligibility systems.

The DoD strongly supports the enforcement of the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act {50 USC App. § 501 st seq, as amended) (SCRA) (formerly known as
the Soldiers’ and Sailors’ Civil Refief Act of 1940). DMDC has issued hundreds of thousznds of "does not possess any information indicating that the
individual is currently on active duty” responses, and has experienced only a small error rate. In the event the ind ividual referenced above, or any family
member, friend, or representative asserts in any manner that the individual was on active duty for the active duty status date, or is otherwise entitled to the
protections of the SCRA, you are strongly encouraged to obtain further verification of the person's status by contacting that person's Service via the
“defenselink.mil” URL: hitp:/Awww.defenselink. miliag/pis/PCOSSLDR.himl. f you have evidence the person was on active duty for the active duty status
date and you fail to obtain this additiona! Service verification, punitive provisions of the SCRA may be invoked against you. See 50 USC App. § 521{c).

This response reflects the foilowing information: (1) The individual's Active Duty status on the Active Duty Status Date {(2) Whether the individual left Active
Duty status within 367 days preceding the Active Duty Status Date (3} Whether the individual or hisfher unit received early notification to report for active
duty on the Active Duty Status Date.

More information on "Active Duty Status”

Active duty status as reported in this certificate is defined in accordance with 10 USGC § 101(d) (1). Pricr to 2010 only some of the active duty pericds less
than 30 consecutive days in length were available. in the case of a member of the National Guard, this includes service under a call to active service
authorized by the President or the Secretary of Defense under 32 USC § 502(f} for purposes of responding to s national emergency declared by the
President and supported by Federal funds. All Active Guard Reserve (AGR) members must be assigned against an authorized mobilization position in the
unit they suppoit. This includes Navy Training and Administration of the Reserves (TARs), Mafine Corps Active Reserve (ARs) and Coast Guard Reserve
Program Administrator (RPAs). Active Duty status also applies to a Uniformed Service member who is an active duty cornmissioned officer of the U.S.
Public Heaith Service or the National Cceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA Commissioned Corps}.

Coverage Under the SCRA is Broader in Some Cases

Coverage under the SCRA is broader in some cases and includas some categories of persans on active duty for purposes of the SCRA who would not be
reported as on Active Duty under this certificate. SCRA protections are for Title 10 and Title 14 active duty records for all the Uniformed Services periods.
Title 32 periods of Active Duty are not covered by SCRA, as defined in accordance with 10 USC §101(e){1).

Many times orders are amended to extend the period of active duty, which would exterd SGRA protections. Persons seeking to rely on this website
certification should check to make sure the orders on which SCRA protections are based have not been amended to extend the inclusive dates of service.
Furthermore, some protections of the SCRA may extend to persons who have received orders to report for active duty or to be inducted, but who have nat
actually begun active duty or actually reported for induction. The Last Date on Active Duty entry is important because a number of protections of the SCRA

extend beyorw the iast dates of active duty.

Those who could rely on this certificate are urged to seek qualified legal counsel to ensure that all rights guaranteed to Service members under the SCRA
are protected

WARNING: This certificate was provided based on a last name, SSNidate of birth, and active duty status date provided by the requester. Providing
arroneous information will cause an erroneous certificate to be provided.

Certificate ID: 2AH24AEFY1FIT90



Department of Defense Manpower Data Center

 Status Report
Pursuant to Servicemembers Civil Relief Act

Last Name: GARRISON, SR.

First Name: THOMAS
Middle Name: M
Active Duty Status As Of:

Aug-04-2015

Results as of : Aug-04-2015 10:12:10 AM

SCRAZ0

EXHIBIT A

On Acllve Duty On Aclive Duty Status Date

Status ]

Active Duty Starf Date Active Duly End Date Service T 1t

NA, N . No f N&

This resp refiects the individuals® active duty status based o ths Active Duty Status Dats
Lefl Active Duly Within 367 Days of Active Duty Status Data

Active Duty Start Date i Active Duly End Date Status Service Component

NA I WA © No WA

This response reflects whars the Individual left active duly stalus wilhin 367 days preceding the Active Duty Stalus Date
Tiwe Member or HisfHer Unlt Wes Nolified of a Future Call-Up i Aclive Duty on Active Duty Slalus Dale

Grder Notification Stert Dale Ordar Notffication Erid Dala Slatus Service Gomponent

A WA No HA

This response reflects whether the individual or hisiher unil has racalved early hotification b repor for active duly

Upan searching the data banks of the Depariment of Defense Manpower Data Center, based on the information that you provided, the above is the status of
the individual on the active duty status date as to all branches of the Uniformed Services (Army, Navy, Marine Corps, Air Force, NOAA, Public Health, and
Coast Guard). This status includes infarmation on a Servicemember or his/her unit receiving notification of future orders to report for Active Duty.

Py . Josdy Do

Mary M. Snavely-Dixon, Directar

Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center

48040 Mark Center Drive, Suite D4E25
Arlington, VA 22350




The Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC) is an organization of the Departrment of Defense (DoD) that maintains the Defenss Enrollment and Eligibility
Repoerting System (DEERS} database which is the official scurce of data on efigibility for military medical care and other eligibility systems.

The DoD strongly supports the enforcement of the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act (50 UBC App. § 501 et seq, as amended) {SCRA) (formerly known as
the Soldiers’ and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of 1940). DMDC has issued hundreds of thousands of "does not possess any information indicating that the
individual is currently on active duty” responses, and has experienced only a small error rate. In the event the individual referenced above, or any family
member. friend, or representative asserts in any manner that the individual was on active duty for the active duty status date, or is otherwiss entitled to the
protections of the SCRA, you are strongly sncouraged to obtain further verification of the persen's status by contacting that person's Service via the
"defenselink.mil" URL: hitp:iwww. defenselink.mitfaq/pis/PCOOSLDR.htmi. If yoi have evidence the person was on active duty for the active duty status
date and you fail to abtain this additional Service verification, punitive provisions of the SGRA may be invoked against you. See 50 USC App. § 521(c).

This response reflects the following infermation: (1) The individual's Active Duty status on the Active Duty Status Date {2) Whether the individual left Active
Duty status within 367 days preceding the Active Duty Status Date {3) Whether the individual or histher unit received early notification to report for active
duty on the Active Duty Status Date.

More information on "Active Duty Status"

Active duty status as reported in this certificate is defined in accordance with 10 USC § 101{ch) (1}. Prior to 2010 only some of the active duty periods less
than 30 consecutive days in length were available. in the cass of a member of the National Guard, this includes service under a il to active service
authorized by the President or the Secretary of Defense under 32 USC § 502(f) for purposes of responding to a national emergency declared by the
President and supported by Federal funds. All Active Guard Reserve (AGR) members must be assigned against an authorized mabilization position in the
unit they support. This includes Navy Training and Administration of the Reserves (TARs), Marine Corps Active Reserve (ARs) and Coast Guard Reserve
Program Administrater (RPAs). Active Duty status also applies to & Uniformed Service member wha is an active duty commissioned officer of the U.S.
Public Health Service or the National Qceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA Commissioned Corps).

Coverage Under the SCRA is Broader in Some Cases

Coverage under the SCRA is broader in some cases and includes some categories of persons on active duty for purposes of the SCRA who would not be
reporied as on Active Duty under this certificate. SCRA protections are for Title 10 and Titie 14 active duty records for alt the Unifermed Services periods.
Title 32 pericds of Active Duty are not covered by SCRA, as defined in accordance with 10 USC § 101 (d}{1).

Many times orders are amended to extend the period of active duty, which would extend SCRA protections. Persons seeking to rely on this website
certification should check to make sure the orders on which SCRA protections are based have not been amended to extend the inclusive dates of service.
Furthermore, some protections of the SCRA may extend to persons who have received orders to report for active duty or to be inducted, but who have nat
aciually bagun active duty or actually reported for induction. The Last Date on Active Duty entry is important because a number of protections of the SCRA
extend beyond the last dates of active duty.

Those who could rely on this certificate are urged to seek qualified legal counsel to ensure that all rights guaranteed to Service members under the SCRA
ara protected

WARNING: This certificate was provided based on a |ast name, SSN/date of birth, and active duty status date provided by the requester. Providing
errongous information will cause an erronecus certificats to be provided.

Certificate 1D: 4AXD8ACFF1FQU30



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com

HSBC Bank USA, N.A. as Trustee for the ' COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Registered Holders of the Renaissance CIVIL DIVISION
Home Equity Loan Asset-Backed + Columbia County
Certificates, Series 2004-4
Plaintiff | MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Y.

NO. 2015-CV-653
JOLYNN M GARRISON; THOMAS M -
GARRISON, SR.; ACIS-ED- 03
Defendant(s) :

WAIVER OF WATCHMAN/WAIVER OF INSURANCE

The undersigned states that any Deputy Sheriff or Sheriff levying upon or attaching any
property under the writ issued in the above-captioned matter may leave same without a
watchman, in custody of whomever is found in posscssion, after notifying such person of such
levy or attachment, without liability on the part of such Deputy Sheriff or Sheriff to any plaintiff
herein for any loss, destruction or removal of any such property before sheriff's sale thereof: and
the Sherift is hercby released from all liability to protect the propetty described in the above
cxecution by insurance, which insurance is hereby waived.

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
§ - 15

Date: 7T

Attofhey for Plaintiff




UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400

pleadings(@udren.com o

HSBC Bank USA, N.A. as Trustee for the

| COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Registered Holders of the Renaissance CIVIL DIVISION
Home Equity Loan Asset-Backed . Columbia County
Certificates, Series 2004-4 :
Plaintiff MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
V.

JOLYNN M GARRISON, THOMAS M NO. 2015-CV-653
GARRISON, SR. : _
Defendant(s) ALIS-EDo {5

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: Jolynn M Garrison
1185 Ferris Avenue
Berwick, PA 18603

Your housc (real estatc) at 1185 Ferris Avenue, Berwick, PA 18603 is scheduled to be sold at
the Sheriff's Sale on _(J¢ } 14 at__ G:00 at the Columbia County Courthouse,
35 West Main Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815, to enforce the court judgment 0 $120,856.30,
obtained by Plaintiff above (the mortgagee) against you. If the sale is postponed, the property
will be relisted for the Next Available Sale.

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGIITS
YOUMAY BE ABLE T() PREVENT THIS SHERIFF'S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff's Sale, vou must take immediate action:

1. The sale will be cancelled if you pay to the mortgagee the back payment, late charges. costs and reasonable
atlorney's fees. To find out how much you must pay, vou may call: (856) 669-5400.

2. You may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court to strike or open the judgment, if the
judgment was improperly entered. You may also ask the Court to postpone the sale for good cause.

3, You may also be able to stop the sale through other legal proceedings.

You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner you contact one, the more chance yvou will
have of stopping the sale. {See notice on page two on how to obtain an attorney.)



YOU MAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE OTHER
RIGHTS EVEN I¥ THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE.

1. If the Sheriff's Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold to the highest bidder. You may find
oul the price bid by calling 8§56-669-5400,

2. You may be able to petition the Court to set aside the sale if the bid price was grossly inadequate
compared to the value of your property,

3. The sale wili go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the full amount due in the sale. To find
out if this has happened, you may call 856-669-5400.

4. If the amount due from the Buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you will remain the owner of the
property as if the sale never happened.

5. You have the right to remain in the property until the full amount due is paid to the Sheriff and the
Sheriff gives a deed to the buyer. At that time, the buyer may bring legal proceedings to evict you,

6. You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for your house. A schedule of
distribution of the money bid for your house will be filed by the Sheriff within 30 days after the sale, This schedule
will state who will be receiving that money. The money will be paid out in accordance with this schedule unless
exceptions (reasons why the proposed distribution is wrong) are filed with the Sheriff within ten (10} davs after
Schedule of Distribution is filed.

7. You may also have other rights and defenscs, or ways of getting your home back, if you act
mmmediately aflcr the sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE LISTED BELOW TO
FIND OUT WIIERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
North Penn Legal Services
168 East 5th Street
Bleomsburg, PA 17815
(570) 784-8760

ASSOCIATION DE LICENCIDADOS
North Penn Legal Services
168 East 5th Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
(570) 784-8760



Y

Pennsylvania Office l/?)REj\’r L4 W ()F I CES; 1). C- Florida Office

[00°W. 3rd Ave. ) 2101 W. Commercial Blvd
Conshoocken, TA 9428 pew Jersey Office F derdale, 11 45
“onshohocken 194 dcr “or : ort Lauderdale, FL 33509

(FHD 215-563-9500 Woo 11 fsw(c')o C(;gg}}(ikgenter (PH) 954-378-1757

Mark f Cdres, By

bieri 2,517 Suite 200
Cherry Hill, NJ 08003
(FII} 856-669-5400
(FX) 556-669-5399
www.udren.com

(FX) 254-378-1758

Sheritt of Columbia County
Courthouse

P.O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re:  HSBC Bank USA, N.A. as Trustee for the Registered Holders of the Renaissance Home
Equity Loan Asset-Backed Certificates, Series 2004-4
VS,
Jolynn M Garrison
Thomas M Garrison, Sr.

Columbia County C.C.P. No. 2015-CV-653

Please be informed that our office will be using an outside servicer to serve the defendant(s) with the
enclosed Notice of Sheriff Sale. When scrvice has been successfully completed our office will file the

proof of service.

Thank vou,

Karli Leibfried
Foreclosure Specialist



Pennsylvania Office []D‘REN M W OF FI CE«S; P c Florida Office

100°W. 3rd Ave. ) 2101 W, Commercial Bivd
Consh }fmlzﬂ 20& 19428 C(ﬂl’\l@w ersey Office . %uitg 510}%
cnshohocken Woodcrest Corporate Center Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309
(PH) 215-568-9500 111 Woodcrest Rd t (PH) 954~378-1757

Magk J Udren, Esq.
Licenied: PA, Xy, FL Suite 200

Cherry Hill, NJ 08003
(PH) 856-869.5400
(FX) 856-669-5399
www.uklren.com

(FX) 954-378-1758

Sheriff of Columbia County
Courthouse

P.O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re:  HSBC Bank USA, N.A, as Trustee for the Registered Holders of the Renaissance Home
Equity Loan Asset-Backed Certificates, Series 2004-4
VS.
Jolynn M Garrison
Thomas M Garrison, Sr.

Columbia County C.C.P. No. 2015-CV-653

Please be informed that our office will be using an outside servicer to serve the defendant(s) with the

enclosed Notice of Sheriff Sale. When service has been successfully completed our office will file the

proof of service,

Thank you,

Karli Leibfried
Foreclosure Specialist



Print Your Documents

Document Receipt

Trans & 5990 Carrier / service:  USPS Server First-Class Mail@ 252015 12.00.00 AM
Ship to:
TECHNICAL SUPPQORT GROUP INTERNAL REVEMUE
SERVICE
800 ARCH STREET ROCM 3258 Tracking #: 71201 140006000059821
Dac Ref#: 2015ED103
Postage 51300

PHILADELPHIA PA 19106

~http:/fwebserver/sendsuite%2 0live/projects/image. aspx?pd=1
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Print Your Documents Page 1 of 1

Document Receipt

Trang # 5989 Carrier / service:  LUSPS Sepser First-Class Mail® 8/51201512:00:00 AM
Ship to:
PHILADELPHIA DISTRICT OFFICE US SMALL BUSINESS
ACMINISTRATION
900 MARKET STREET 5TH FLOCR Tracking #: 7190114000600005881 4
ROBERT N.C. NIX FEDERAL BUILDING Doc Ref #: 2015EC103
Postage 51300

PHILADELPHIA  FPA 19107

/0%

http://webserverl/sendsuite%20live/projects/image. aspx?pd=1 8/5/2015



Print Your Documents

Cocument Receipt

Trans # 55988 Camier { service:  USPS Server First-Class Mail®
Ship to:
QFFICE OF F A LR DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
WELFARE
PO BCX BO16 Tracking #: 719011 40006000053807

Doc Ref #: 2D15eED103
Postage 51300
HARRISBURG Fa 17105

http://webserverl/sendsuite%20live/projects/image.aspx?pd=1

§/5/2015 12:00:00 AM

Page 1 of 1

[i3

8/5/2015
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8155

UDREN LAW OFFICES, PC
PA OPERATING ACCOUNT mBeneﬂmal
111 WOODCREST ROAD YYmBER
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003
3-7568/2360
One Thousand Five Hundred and 007100 ¥ . :
' Au%ﬂ;TFm. 2015 - AVOUNE
PAY
TO THE _ _ . : E _ : -
ORDER. - Columbia County Sheriff o o _ " VOID AFTER 50 DAYS
oF Courthouse . ' '
' P.O. Box 380

Bloo_msburg, PA1 781'5

- Garrison ‘r 185 Ferrls Avenue Berwick, PA 18803 Karfi Lelbrned
. i i - THIS DOGUMEN‘I’ CONTAINS HEAT )

OB 455 2u 'E?aE-D'?EE.BCiI 500077 BB




